
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Council 
 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 
2012 
 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To all Members of the 
Council 
 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 15 February 
2012 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

 Contact:  Lloyd White, Head of 
Democratic Services 
Tel: 01895 556743 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: lwhite@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=117&Year=2011 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Prayers 
 
Prior to the commencement of the formal business of the Council as set out in the agenda below, 
Prayers will be said by Father Philip Blandford. 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes  1 - 10 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2012  
 

 

3 Declarations of Interest   

 To note any declarations of interest in any matter before the Council  
 

 

4 Mayor's Announcements  

5 Report of the Head of Democratic Services 11 - 18 

6 Housing Revenue Account Setting 2012/13  19 - 48 

 To consider the level of rents for 2012/13  
 

 

7 Council General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 
2012/13  

49 - 224 

 Budget papers as issued to Cabinet for the meeting on 16 February are attached. 
 
Following the Cabinet meeting, the formal Council Tax Resolution 2012/13 with the 
Cabinet’s proposals will be submitted to Council along with any other budget 
paperwork. 
 
Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 will apply to the 
recommendations of this item. Any Member who is more than two 
months in arrears with their Council Tax or has arrears of Council Tax 
must declare that fact and must not vote on this item. 
 
Budget Conflict Resolution Procedures – Council is asked to consider the Cabinet’s 
proposals. It may adopt the proposals, submit objections to Cabinet or invite the 
Cabinet to make amendments specified by Council. If Council votes to object to the 
Cabinet proposals or to invite Cabinet to make amendments then the Conflict 
Resolution Procedure will come into operation. 
 
The Council meeting will be adjourned while a special meeting of the Cabinet is held, 
after which the Council will resume and consider any revised proposals submitted by 
the Cabinet or the reasons why the Cabinet disagrees with Council’s objections or 
proposed amendments. The budget would then be open for debate and amendment 
until a final decision is made. 

 



 

  
 



Minutes 
 
COUNCIL 
 
12 January 2012 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, High 
Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
Councillor Mary O'Connor (Mayor) 

Councillor Michael Markham (Deputy Mayor) 
 

MEMBERS PRESENT:   
Councillors: David Allam 

Lynne Allen 
Bruce Baker 
Tim Barker 
Josephine Barrett 
David Benson 
Jonathan Bianco 
Sukhpal Brar 
Wayne Bridges 
Mike Bull 
Keith Burrows 
Paul Buttivant 
George Cooper 
Judith Cooper 
Philip Corthorne 
Brian Crowe 
Peter Curling 
Catherine Dann 
Jazz Dhillon 
 

Janet Duncan 
Neil Fyfe 
Janet Gardner 
Sid Garg 
Roshan Ghei 
Dominic Gilham 
Raymond Graham 
Paul Harmsworth 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill 
John Hensley 
Henry Higgins 
Patricia Jackson 
Phoday Jarjussey 
Sandra Jenkins 
Allan Kauffman 
Judy Kelly 
Peter Kemp 
Mo Khursheed 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
 

Eddie Lavery 
Richard Lewis 
John Major 
Carol Melvin 
Douglas Mills 
Richard Mills 
John Morgan 
Susan O'Brien 
David Payne 
Ray Puddifoot 
Andrew Retter 
John Riley 
Avtar Sandhu 
Robin Sansarpuri 
Scott Seaman-Digby 
David Simmonds 
Brian Stead 
Michael White 
David Yarrow 
 

 OFICERS PRESENT: Hugh Dunnachie, Fran Beasley, Jean Palmer, Linda Sanders, 
Glen Egan, Lloyd White, Mark Braddock, Morgan Einon, Trevor Langworth and Nikki 
O'Halloran 
 

 PRAYERS 
 

 Prayers were said by Father John O’Byrne. 
 

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnes, Bliss, East, Nelson 
and Routledge. 
 

43. MINUTES  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 It was agreed that the word “student” be deleted from the resolution of Minute Number 
38 – Article 4 Direction to Control Houses in Multiple Occupation Around Brunel 
University so that it read: 
 
“RESOLVED: That an Article 4 Direction for the Uxbridge South and Brunel Wards to 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



  
address Houses in Multiple Occupation issues raised by local residents be approved.” 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2011, as 
amended, be agreed as a correct record.   
 

44. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 The Council was advised that, since the start of the municipal year, the number of 

[...]
, which was at odds 
with public opinion as expressed in the public consultation.  He believed that there 
would now be almost frantic activity to get some momentum behind this scheme and 
to discourage and undermine public opposition.  However, Councillor Puddifoot stated 
that the fight had not yet started and that no-one was throwing in the towel. 
 
The Leader stated that ‘Our People, Our Environment’ were two of the main principles 
of the administration and that these would be defended.  In fact, if it was not the 
people and the environment of the country as a whole that made up the national 
interest, he was not sure what did. 
 
Through the 51M group, Councillor Puddifoot advised that the Council was taking 
legal advice on the correct and most appropriate form of legal action in the UK (and 
possibly Europe).  He gave a public commitment that this Council would commit to 
funding legal action, and other appropriate courses of action, to ensure that both the 
local and national interest of the people and the environment were safeguarded.  
 
In conclusion, Councillor Puddifoot noted that this scheme was off the wall and off the 
rails and that, despite all the fluster and bluster from national politicians, if the Council 
remained focussed, it would prevail. 
 

45. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Councillor Puddifoot moved the recommendations as set out on the Order of 
Business.  The motion was seconded by Councillor Simmonds and, following debate 
(Councillor Duncan), it was: 
 
RESOLVED:  That:  
 

(i) the Urgency decisions detailed in the report be noted;  
 
(ii) the following amendment to the Council’s petition scheme be 

approved and implemented with immediate effect: 
 

Multiple Petitions 
 
For issues of practicality, where the Council receives more than one petition 
with broadly similar contents or raising broadly similar matters in relation to 
the same topic or agenda item, the relevant Cabinet Member or Chai
[...]
local need. Council housing is a vital 
part of the social rented sector and we are committed to ensuring that our tenants are 
put first. Furthermore the Council recognises that to meet local housing need it 
requires more new, and improved council tenancies, other secure and genuinely 
affordable homes for rent.  
 
Council therefore requests that the Cabinet ensure that Hillingdon’s tenants are 
reassured that their secure tenancies will not be undermined by the outsourcing of the 
Council’s housing stock, or the introduction of fixed term tenancies.” 
 
The motion was seconded by Councillor Major.  Following debate (Councillor 
Puddifoot), the motion was put to a recorded vote. 

Page 9



  
 
Those voting for:  Councillors Allam, Allen, Curling, Dhillon, Duncan, Gardner, Ghei, 
Harmsworth, Jarjussey, Khursheed, Lakhmana, Major, Sandhu and Sansarpuri. 
 
Those voting  against:  The Mayor (Councillor O’Connor), the Deputy Mayor 
(Councillor Markham), Councillors Baker, Barker, Barrett, Benson, Bianco, Brar, 
Bridges, Bull, Burrows, Buttivant, G Cooper, J Cooper, Corthorne, Crowe, Dann, Fyfe, 
Gilham, Graham, Harper-O’Neill, Hensley, Higgins, Jackson, Jenkins, Kauffman, 
Kelly, Kemp, Lavery, Lewis, Melvin, D Mills, R Mills, Morgan, O’Brien, Payne, 
Puddifoot, Retter, Riley, Seaman-Digby, Simmonds, Stead, White and Yarrow. 
 
Those abstaining:  None. 
 
The motion was lost. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.24 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Lloyd White, Head of Democratic Services on 01895 
556743.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 10



Council – 23 February 2012 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 
(i)  URGENT IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Urgency decisions detailed below be noted. 
 
Information 
 
1.  The Constitution allows a Cabinet or
[...]
culate HRA 

dwelling rents for 2012/2013. 
 
b) the average HRA rents, charges and allowances for 2012/13 be approved as set out in 

Tables A to D of this report. 
 
c) the HRA Budget for 2012/13 be approved as set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 
 
d) the proposed programme for works to the existing stock in 2012/13 - plus any 

additional budget from self financing be approved – as set out in Appendix 4 of this 
report 

 
INFORMATION 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek Council approval for the proposed Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) rents, service charges and allowances for 2012/2013. Under current 
legislation, income from council tenants for rents and service charges must be separately 
shown in the Housing Revenue Account. Under Department for Communities and Local 
Government’s (DCLG) general guidelines these charges must be reviewed regularly to 
ensure that the HRA does not go into deficit.   

 
Alternative options considered 
 
2. Council could amend or add to the proposals in respect of charges, but such amendments or 

additions must ensure that service charges levied cover the cost of providing services. The 
proposed charges are listed in Tables C and D. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



Council – 23 February 2012 

3. If the Council chose to set rents higher or lower than those proposed in line with the 
Government rents restructuring policy there would, in both cases, be a detrimental effect to 
the HRA. Setting rents higher would result in a disproportionate increase in income 
generated. This in part means we are charging higher rents to pass on to the Government 
through housing benefit penalties. Setting rents lower would result in less income with the 
same amount of interest and principal payable on loans taken out as part of the HRA self 
financing process. Neither option can be recommended. 

 
Comments of Policy Overview Committee 
 
4. None at this stage. 

 
Supporting Information 
 
Summary 
 
5. 
[...]
he proposals result in a Band D Council Tax for Hillingdon of £1,112.93, 
which represents a freeze on Council Tax at the 2011/12 level. 
 
The Greater London Authority (GLA) precept agreed by the London Assembly on 9 
February 2012 adds £306.72 to the amount payable by Hillingdon’s Council Tax 
payers. This represents a 1% decrease in the GLA portion of Council Tax compared 
to 2011/12. 
 
Based on the Cabinet’s proposals, and the GLA precept, the total Band D Council 
Tax for 2012/13 will be £1,419.65. 
 
CABINET RECOMMENDATIONS: That: 
 
1 the General Fund revenue budget proposals made by Cabinet be 

approved, resulting in a council tax requirement for 2012/13 of 
£111,555,651. 

 
2 Council note that at its meeting on 12 January 2012 the Council calculated 

the amount of 100,236 as its Council Tax Base for the year 2012/13. This 
was calculated in accordance with Regulation 6 of the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, as its Council Tax 
Base for the year (Item T in the formula in Section 31B (3) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992). 

 
3 Hillingdon’s own Council Tax be set at £1,112.93 for a Band D property. 

Taking into account the precept levied by the Greater London Authority, 
this results in an overall Band D Council Tax of £1,419.65 for the borough. 

 
4 the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 

2012/13, in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 (the Act): 

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



 

Council – 23 February 2012 

 
a) £710,960,000 being the aggregate of the amounts that the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) (a) to 
(f) of the Act.  (Gross Expenditure including the 
amount required for additions to working balances). 

 
b) £599,404,349 being the aggregate of the amounts that the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) (a) to 
(d) of the Act.  (Gross Income including reserves to be 
used to meet Gross Expenditure). 

 
c) £111,555,651 being the amount by which the aggregate at 4 (a) 

above exceeds the aggregate at 4 (b) above.  This is 
calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 
31A(4) of the Act, as its council tax requirement for 
the year.  (Item R under Section 31B of the Act).  

 
d) £1,112.93 being the amount at 4 (c) above divided by Item T (2 

above).  This is, calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year. (Council Tax at 
Band D for the Council). 

 
e)   

The London Borough of Hillingdon Council Tax 
Band A Band B Band C Band D 
£741.95 £865.61 £989.27 £1,112.93 
Band E Band F Band G Band H 

£1,360.25 £1,607.57 £1,854.88 £2,225.86 
 
 being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at 

4 (d) above by the number which, in the proportion set 
out in Section 5 (1) of the Act, is applicable to 
dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided 
by the number which in that proportion is applicable 
to dwellings listed in valuation Band D.  This is 
calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 
36 (1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into 
account for the year in respect of categories of 
dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 

 
5 Council note that for the year 2012/13 the Greater London Authority and 

its functional bodies have stated the following amounts in precepts. 
These have been issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of 
the Act, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below: 

 
The Greater London Authority Precept 

Band A Band B Band C Band D 
£204.48 £238.56 £272.64 £306.72 
Band E Band F Band G Band H 

Page 50



 

Council – 23 February 2012 

£374.88 £443.04 £511.20 £613.44 
 
6 the Council has calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 

4(e) and 5 above. The Council in accordance with Section 30 and 36 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 hereby sets the Council Tax for the 
year 2012/13 for each category of dwelling below: 

 
Total Council Tax 2012/13 

Band A Band B Band C Band D 
£946.43 £1,104.17 £1,261.91 £1,419.65 
Band E Band F Band G Band H 

£1,735.13 £2,050.61 £2,366.08 £2,839.30 
 
7 the proposals for fees and charges set out in Appendix 7 of the attached 

report to Cabinet on 16 February 2012 are approved. 
 
8 the Capital Programme be agreed as set out in Appendix 8 of the attached 

report. 
 
9 the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Annual Investment 

Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Statement for 2012/13 to 
2014/15 be agreed as set out in Appendix 10 of the attached report. 

 
10 the London Borough of Hillingdon Pay Policy Statement for 2012/13 be 

agreed as set out in Appendix 11 of the attached report. 
 
11 the Council Tax Discount for Older People be retained at 4.87% of 

Hillingdon’s element of the Council Tax. 
 
12 Council note the Chief Finance Officers’ comments regarding his 

responsibilities under the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
13 Council authorises its Chief Finance Officer to approve all virements after 

31 March 2012 relating to the 2011/12 financial year of any value beyond 
the levels currently delegated to Corporate Directors necessary to the 
closure of accounts, within the deadline set for the 2011/12 financial year. 

 
14 Council (as set out in Schedule C of the Constitution - Budget and Policy 

Framework Procedure Rules) resolves that Cabinet may utilise the general 
reserves or balances during the MTFF financial years 2012/13 to 
2014/15 in respect of those functions which have been reserved to the 
Cabinet in Article 7 of the Constitution. 

 
15 Council confirm that the Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 

2012/13 is not excessive in accordance with principles approved under 
Section 52ZB Local Government Finance Act 1992 and therefore a 
referendum will not be triggered. 

 
16 Council note the decision by the GLA to grant London Borough of 

Hillingdon £2,735,731 funding from the Mayor’s regeneration fund budgets 

Page 51



 

Council – 23 February 2012 

during financial years 2012/13 and 2013/14 to carry out improvements to 
Ruislip Manor and Northwood Hills town centres. This decision was 
announced after publication of the Budget report to Cabinet on 16 
February 2012. 

 
Council Tax Referendums 
 
For 2012/13 the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government has 
determined that the relevant basic amount of council tax for 2012/13 (as calculated in 
accordance with Section 52ZX of the Local Government Finance Act 1992) is 
excessive if it is more than 3.5% greater than the Council’s relevant basic amount of 
council tax for 2011/12.  The relevant basic amount of council tax is derived from a 
modified calculation of the basic amount of council tax (the band D amount) which 
takes the impact of any changes in the value of levies (as defined under the Local 
Government Act 1988 (s74)) into account.  Whilst this would not impact on the 
amount payable by taxpayers, the intention is to empower taxpayers to allow them a 
say in the determination of any council tax increases above a certain level. This 
provision has been brought in because it would be possible, in theory at least, for 
some authorities to have very large reductions in levies that mask what would have 
been a large increase in its controllable spend. However, in Hillingdon the changes in 
the relevant levies covered by this provision are very minor (£4.5k) and are set out in 
the table below: 
  

Levy Change in Value  
£’s 

Environment Agency 440 
Lee Valley Regional Park -5,256 
LPFA 282 
Total -4,534 

 
The combined impact of these changes would have increased the relevant basic 
amount of council tax by £0.05, which equates to a 0.004% change and therefore 
would not trigger a referendum. 
 
Award of GLA Funding for Regeneration Projects in Ruislip Manor and 
Northwood Hills 
 
On 16 February the Mayor of London announced that Hillingdon had
[...]
ase in the Hillingdon element of Council Tax for the 
fourth successive year for all residents. 

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 
Residents’ and Environment Services Policy Overview Committee 
Social Services, Health and Housing Policy Overview Committee 

Page 55



Cabinet – 16 February 2012 

Ward(s) affected All

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet approves for recommendation to Council: 

1. The General Fund revenue budget proposals for 2012/13 summarised at Appendix 
1, including the detailed budget changes contained at Appendices 2 to 6; 

2. The proposed fees and charges included at Appendix 7; 

3. The capital programme set out at Appendix 8; 

4. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Annual Investment Strategy and 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement for 2012/13 to 2013/15 as detailed in 
Appendix 10; 

5. The proposed London Borough of Hillingdon Pay Policy Statement for 2012/13 set 
out at Appendix 11; 

6. That it resolves that Cabinet may utilise the general reserves or balances during 
the MTFF financial years 2012/13 to 2014/15 in respect of those functions which 
have been reserved to the Cabinet in Article 7 of the Constitution (as set out in 
Schedule G of the Constitution - Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules). 

7. That Cabinet notes the Chief Finance Officer’s comments regarding his 
responsibilities under the Local Government Act 2003. 

SUMMARY

The budget proposals included in this report represent Cabinet’s budget strategy for 2012/13 
and beyond.  The revenue budget proposals have been developed to deliver a zero increase in 
the Hillingdon element of Council Tax for 2012/13 whilst maintaining balances and reserves at 
well above £12m over the medium term. 

The main challenge in delivering a balanced budget for 2012/13 is the development of 
significant savings of around £17.7m, on top of the £26.2m 
[...]
ional children due to demographic changes 
The significant implications of an ageing population 
Changes to Housing benefits 

Page 224


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Report of the Head of Democratic Services
	6 Housing Revenue Account Setting 2012/13
	7 Council General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2012/13
	120223 - 07 - budget




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
COUNCIL 
 
23 February 2012 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, High 
Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
Councillor Mary O'Connor (Mayor) 

Councillor Michael Markham (Deputy Mayor) 
 

MEMBERS PRESENT:   
Councillors: Lynne Allen 

Bruce Baker 
Tim Barker 
Richard Barnes 
Josephine Barrett 
David Benson 
Jonathan Bianco 
Lindsay Bliss 
Sukhpal Brar 
Wayne Bridges 
Mike Bull 
Keith Burrows 
Paul Buttivant 
Judith Cooper 
Philip Corthorne 
Brian Crowe 
Peter Curling 
Catherine Dann 
Jazz Dhillon 
Janet Duncan 
 

Beulah East 
Neil Fyfe 
Sid Garg 
Roshan Ghei 
Dominic Gilham 
Raymond Graham 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill 
John Hensley 
Henry Higgins 
Patricia Jackson 
Phoday Jarjussey 
Sandra Jenkins 
Allan Kauffman 
Judy Kelly 
Peter Kemp 
Mo Khursheed 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Eddie Lavery 
Richard Lewis 
Anita MacDonald 
 

John Major 
Carol Melvin 
Douglas Mills 
Richard Mills 
John Morgan 
June Nelson 
Susan O'Brien 
David Payne 
Ray Puddifoot 
Andrew Retter 
John Riley 
David Routledge 
Avtar Sandhu 
Robin Sansarpuri 
Scott Seaman-Digby 
David Simmonds 
Brian Stead 
Michael White 
David Yarrow 
 

 OFFICERS PRESENT: Hugh Dunnachie, Fran Beasley, Jean Palmer, Linda Sanders, 
Raj Alagh, Paul Whaymand, Nancy LeRoux, Lloyd White, Morgan Einon, Trevor 
Langworth and Nikki O'Halloran 
 

50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allam, G Cooper, Gardner and 
Harmsworth. 
 

51. MINUTES  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2012 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 Councillor D Mills declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7 – Council General 
Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2012/13, as being personally affected 
by the proposed High Speed 2 rail route, and stayed in the room during the 



  
consideration thereof. 
 
Councillor R Mills declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7 – Council General 
Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2012/13, as a beneficiary of a trust 
relating to a property in the proximity of the proposed HS2 route, and remained in the 
room during the consideration thereof. 
 
Councillor Ghei declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 7 – 
Council General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2012/13, as his wife 
worked for the Council, and left the room during the consideration thereof.   
 

53. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 The Mayor welcomed all those present, particularly the journalism students from 
Brunel University.   
 
The Council was advised that, since the beginning of her Mayoralty, the number of 
events that had been attended by the Mayor and her representatives totalled 713.  
The Mayor had attended 608 of these events herself. 
 
A fun day was being held at Manor Farm on Saturday 14 April 2012 to raise money 
for the Mayor’s charities.  Members were encouraged to gain sponsorships to attend 
the event and either walk or run as far as they could to help raise funds during the 
day.   
 

54. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Councillor Puddifoot moved the recommendations as set out on the Order of 
Business.  The motion was seconded by Councillor Simmonds and it was: 
 
RESOLVED:  That:  

i) the Urgency decisions detailed in the report be noted;  
ii) the current Members’ Allowances Scheme be revoked as of 31 March 

2012 and the new Scheme for 2012/13 be approved as shown in 
Appendix A of the report for implementation from 1 April 2012; and  

iii) the amendments to the Constitution, as set out in the report, be agreed. 
 

55. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT SETTING 2012/13  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Councillor Corthorne moved the recommendations as set out on the Order of 
Business.  The motion was seconded by Councillor Bianco and it was: 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 

a) formula rents under the DCLG rent restructure policy be used to calculate 
HRA dwelling rents for 2012/2013. 

b) the average HRA rents, charges and allowances for 2012/13 be approved 
as set out in Tables A to D of the report. 

c) the HRA Budget for 2012/13 be approved as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

d) the proposed programme for works to the existing stock in 2012/13 – plus 
any additional budget from self financing be approved – as set out in 
Appendix 4 of the report. 

 



  
56. COUNCIL GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

2012/13  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Councillor White moved and Councillor Retter seconded the suspension of Council 
procedure rule 14.4 to allow 15 minutes of speaking time each for the mover of the 
motion, the seconder, the principal speaker from the Labour Group and the seconder 
of the amendment (if required) to speak on the budget report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the mover and seconder of the budget motion and the 
principal speaker from the Labour Group and the seconder of the amendment 
(if required) be allowed to speak for 15 minutes each on this item. 
 
Councillor Bianco moved, and Councillor Puddifoot seconded, the budget 
recommendations, as set out in the Order of Business.   
 
Councillor Khursheed moved, and Councillor Major seconded, the following 
amendment: 
 
1. That the Cabinet be invited to consider the Labour Group’s amendments to the 

Cabinet’s proposals set out in the Council Tax report and report back to Council. 
These amendments would result in a council tax requirement for 2012/13 of 
£111,555,651. 

 
2. The proposals are based on the Cabinet’s budget proposals as approved by 

Cabinet on 16 February 2012, subject to the following amendments: 
 

 

Labour Group Proposed Amendments 
 

Budget 
2011/12 
(£000s) 

Council Tax Requirement based on Cabinet Proposals 111,556 
Calculated from the Budget Requirement based on 
Cabinet proposals 

190,668 

  
Budget Increases:  
Re: PEECS 12-17 – Reinstatement of Planning 
Enforcement Officer 

48 

Recruit 5 additional Planning Enforcement Officers (Full 
year impact is 5 @ £47k, in 2012/13 only 9 month cost) 

 
176 

Retain Woodside Day Centre due for closure in Q4 – 
reduction in proposed savings 

149 

Total Increases 373 
  
Budget Reductions:  
Reduce unallocated priority growth (373) 
Total Reductions (373) 
  
Net Revenue Budget Changes 0 
Labour Group Budget Requirement  190,668 
Labour Group Council Tax Requirement to Council  111,556 

 
Following debate (Councillors Barnes, Bianco, Corthorne, MacDonald and Puddifoot), 
the amendment was put to the vote and lost.  
 



  
Following further debate (Councillors Barnes, Burrows, Corthorne, Curling, Gilham, 
Higgins, Lavery, D Mills, Retter, Seaman Digby and Simmonds), the original motion 
was put to the vote and: 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 
1. the General Fund revenue budget proposals made by Cabinet be approved, 

resulting in a council tax requirement for 2012/13 of £111,555,651. 
 
2. Council note that at its meeting on 12 January 2012 the Council calculated 

the amount of 100,236 as its Council Tax Base for the year 2012/13. This 
was calculated in accordance with Regulation 6 of the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, as its Council Tax 
Base for the year (Item T in the formula in Section 31B (3) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992). 

 
3. Hillingdon’s own Council Tax be set at £1,112.93 for a Band D property. 

Taking into account the precept levied by the Greater London Authority, 
this results in an overall Band D Council Tax of £1,419.65 for the borough. 

 
4. the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 

2012/13, in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 (the Act): 

 

a) £710,960,000 being the aggregate of the amounts that the 
Council estimates for the items set out in 
Section 31A(2) (a) to (f) of the Act.  (Gross 
Expenditure including the amount required for 
additions to working balances). 
 

b) £599,404,349 being the aggregate of the amounts that the 
Council estimates for the items set out in 
Section 31A(3) (a) to (d) of the Act.  (Gross 
Income including reserves to be used to meet 
Gross Expenditure). 
 

c) £111,555,651 being the amount by which the aggregate at 4 
(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 4 (b) 
above.  This is calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as 
its council tax requirement for the year.  (Item 
R under Section 31B of the Act). 
 

d) £1,112.93 being the amount at 4 (c) above divided by 
Item T (2 above).  This is, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 31B of the 
Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for 
the year. (Council Tax at Band D for the 
Council). 
 

e) The London Borough of Hillingdon Council Tax 
Band A Band B Band C Band D 
£741.95 £865.61 £989.27 £1,112.93 
Band E Band F Band G Band H 

 

£1,360.25 £1,607.57 £1,854.88 £2,225.86 



  
 
being the amounts given by multiplying the 
amount at 4 (d) above by the number which, in 
the proportion set out in Section 5 (1) of the 
Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a 
particular valuation band divided by the 
number which in that proportion is applicable 
to dwellings listed in valuation Band D.  This is 
calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 36 (1) of the Act, as the amounts to be 
taken into account for the year in respect of 
categories of dwellings listed in different 
valuation bands. 
 

5. Council note that for the year 2012/13 the Greater London Authority and its 
functional bodies have stated the following amounts in precepts. These 
have been issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Act, 
for each of the categories of dwellings shown below: 

 
The Greater London Authority Precept 

Band A Band B Band C Band D 
£204.48 £238.56 £272.64 £306.72 
Band E Band F Band G Band H 
£374.88 £443.04 £511.20 £613.44 

 
6. the Council has calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 

4(e) and 5 above. The Council in accordance with Section 30 and 36 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 hereby sets the Council Tax for the 
year 2012/13 for each category of dwelling below: 

 
Total Council Tax 2012/13 

Band A Band B Band C Band D 
£946.43 £1,104.17 £1,261.91 £1,419.65 
Band E Band F Band G Band H 
£1,735.13 £2,050.61 £2,366.08 £2,839.30 

 
7. the proposals for fees and charges set out in Appendix 7 of the report to 

Cabinet on 16 February 2012 are approved. 
 
8. the Capital Programme be agreed as set out in Appendix 8 of the report. 
 
9. the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Annual Investment Strategy 

and Minimum Revenue Provision Statement for 2012/13 to 2014/15 be 
agreed as set out in Appendix 10 of the report. 

 
10. the London Borough of Hillingdon Pay Policy Statement for 2012/13 be 

agreed as set out in Appendix 11 of the report. 
 
11. the Council Tax Discount for Older People be retained at 4.87% of 

Hillingdon’s element of the Council Tax. 
 
12. Council note the Chief Finance Officers’ comments regarding his 

responsibilities under the Local Government Act 2003. 
 



  
13. Council authorises its Chief Finance Officer to approve all virements after 

31 March 2012 relating to the 2011/12 financial year of any value beyond 
the levels currently delegated to Corporate Directors necessary to the 
closure of accounts, within the deadline set for the 2011/12 financial year. 

 
14. Council (as set out in Schedule C of the Constitution - Budget and Policy 

Framework Procedure Rules) resolves that Cabinet may utilise the general 
reserves or balances during the MTFF financial years 2012/13 to 2014/15 in 
respect of those functions which have been reserved to the Cabinet in 
Article 7 of the Constitution. 

 
15. Council confirm that the Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2012/13 

is not excessive in accordance with principles approved under Section 
52ZB Local Government Finance Act 1992 and therefore a referendum will 
not be triggered. 

 
16. Council note the decision by the GLA to grant London Borough of 

Hillingdon £2,735,731 funding from the Mayor’s regeneration fund budgets 
during financial years 2012/13 and 2013/14 to carry out improvements to 
Ruislip Manor and Northwood Hills town centres. This decision was 
announced after publication of the Budget report to Cabinet on 16 
February 2012. 

 
57. CANCELLATION OF MEETING DATE  (Agenda Item ) 

 
 RESOLVED:  That the Council meeting scheduled for 1 March 2012 be 

cancelled. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.05 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Lloyd White, Head of Democratic Services on 01895 
556743.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 


